

**NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

LAURIE NICHOLSON, individually and on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady Health System, Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady Health System Investment Committee, and John Does 1-20,

Defendants.

No.: 3:16-cv-00258-SDD-EWD

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS

Plaintiff Laurie Nicholson (“Named Plaintiff” or “Plaintiff”), on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, submits this motion for award of attorneys’ fees, reimbursement of expenses, and Case Contribution Awards. Specifically, Plaintiff moves the Court for an Order: (1) approving awards of attorneys’ fees to their attorneys IZARD KINDALL & RAABE, LLP, KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER & CHECK, LLP, and TARCEZA & ASSOCIATES; (2) reimbursing their litigation expenses; and (3) Case Contribution Awards to the Named Plaintiff and Settlement Class Representative.

In support of this Motion, Plaintiff has submitted the accompanying Joint Declaration of Mark K. Gyandoh and Mark. P. Kindall (with exhibits) and a Memorandum of Law in support thereof.

Dated: January 5, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark K. Gyandoh

Mark K. Gyandoh
Julie Siebert-Johnson
**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056
Email: mgyandoh@ktmc.com
Email: jsjohnson@ktmc.com

/s/ Mark P. Kindall

Robert A. Iazard
Mark P. Kindall
Douglas P. Needham
IZARD KINDALL & RAABE LLP
29 South Main Street, Suite 305
West Hartford, CT 06107
Tel: (860) 493-6292
Fax: (860) 493-6290
Email: rizard@ikrlaw.com
Email: mkindall@ikrlaw.com
Email: dneedham@ikrlaw.com

/s/ Robert E. Tarcza

Robert E. Tarcza, LSBN 12655
TARCZA & ASSOCIATES
1310 Whitney Bldg.
228 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70130
Tel: (504) 525-6696
Fax: (504) 225-6701
Email: bobt@tglaw.net

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Should Award Class Counsel Attorneys’ Fees in the Requested Amount 7

 A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method 8

 1. The Settlement’s Present Value Is More Than \$120 Million 8

 2. Twenty-Five Percent is an Appropriate Benchmark 10

 3. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award. 11

 i. The Time and Labor Required 12

 ii. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues 13

 iii. The Skill Required to Adequately Perform the Legal Service 14

 iv. The Preclusion of Other Employment 15

 v. The Customary Fee Charged for Those Services in the Relevant Community 15

 vi. The Contingent Nature of the Fee 16

 vii. The Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or Circumstances 17

 viii. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained 18

 ix. The Experiences, Reputation and Ability of Class Counsel 18

 x. The Undesirability of the Action 18

 xi. The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client 19

 xii. Awards in Similar Cases 19

- B. The Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms the Reasonableness of Class Counsel’s Fee Request21
- II. The Court Should Reimburse Class Counsel For Expenses Reasonably Incurred and Approve the Requested Case Contribution Awards23
 - A. Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s Expenses.....23
 - B. Case Contribution Awards to Plaintiff Nicholson and Settlement Class Representative Francis.....24
- CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re 2014 Radioshack ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-959 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2016).....	16
<i>Advocate Health Care v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	3, 13
<i>Billitteri v. Secs. Am., Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-cv-1568, 09-cv-1833, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	14
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-4214, 2015 WL 6674576 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hospital</i> , No. 16-cv-5907 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2017)	20
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	18
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics</i> , 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Group</i> , No. 12-cv-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (E.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11, 20, 22
<i>Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008)	11
<i>In re Combustion Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)	22
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014)	10
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	7, 17, 19
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Der. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	14

Everson v. Bunch,
 No. 14-cv-583, 2016 WL 3255023 (M.D. La. June 13, 2016)..... 25

Fox v. Vice,
 563 U.S. 826 (2011) 7

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Griffith v. Providence Health & Services,
 No. 15-cv-1720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)..... 20

In re Harrah’s Entertainment,
 No. 95-cv-3925, 1998 WL 832574 (E.D. La. Nov. 25, 1998)..... 11

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....*passim*

Hensley v. Eckherhard,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 7, 18

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) 7

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank,
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 25

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....*passim*

Johnston v. Comerica Mort. Corp.,
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 9

Jones v. Singing Rive Health System,
 No. 14-cv-447, 2016 WL 3248449 (S.D. Miss. June 10, 2016), *vacated on
 other grounds* by 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Jones v. Singing River Health Services Foundation,
 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

Kaplan v. St. Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015) 13

Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Amer.,
 No. 14-cv-944, 2015 WL 8526689 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015).....*passim*

Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital,
 No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)*passim*

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 14

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 17

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
No. 14-cv-2237 (D. Md. May 31, 2017) 20

Longden v. Sunderman,
979 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 22

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom,
50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995) 20, 21

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
No. 16-1005, 2017 WL 6459961 (10th Cir. Dec. 19, 2017) 3

Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Amer.,
289 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 16, 21

Overall v. Ascension,
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 13

Romaguera v. Gegenheimer,
162 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 02-cv-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 17

In re Shell Oil Refinery,
155 F.R.D. 52 (E.D. La. 1993) 22

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)*passim*

Smith v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003)..... 24

Spano v. Boeing,
No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 16

Strong v. BellSouth Telecoms., Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) 7

Talen’s Marine & Fuel, LLC v. Con Drive, LLC,
No. 09-cv-1735, 2011 WL 1595274 (W.D. La. Apr. 21, 2011)..... 21

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007)21

Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 8

Walker v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development,
99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996) 17

State Cases

Gruber v. Starion Energy, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-6075408, 2017 WL 6262409 (Conn. Super. Nov. 13, 2017) 16

Federal Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.**passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) 1, 7, 23
